18. This table provides the percentage changes in the Project’s NPV associated with variations in

variables or parameters, as indicated in the column headers.

Based on the sensitivity analysis, the following conclusions are drawn:

• A 15 percent change in the future capital cost is expected to translate into a 2 percent

change in the NPV, resulting a BCR ranging from 5.67 to 7.29.

• Reducing the years of benefits from 20 to 15 years of benefit is expected to reduce the

NPV from $55,943,551 to $39,355,275 (a 30 percent reduction) with a BCR of 4.78, which

it is greater than the 1.0 threshold.

• A 20 percent change in the AADT, which greatly influences the benefits from travel time

savings, translates into 24 percent change in the NPV, resulting in a BCR that ranges

from 5.10 to 7.65.

• Completely removing any safety improvement, which is directly linked to the safety

benefits, results in a very small reduction in the NPV, a less than 1 percent reduction in

the NPV.

  BIP Grant Application

Replacing I-35 Bridge to Enhance Freight and

Connectivity in McClain County, OK

16

Table 18 Sensitivity Analysis Results

Original Benefits

Discounted

Original Costs

Discounted

Original NPV

Discounted
Original BCR

 $ 65,353,103  $10,409,552  $   55,943,551  6.37

Parameters
Change in Parameter

Value

New NPV

Discounted

Change

In NPV

New B/C

Ratio

Project Capital Cost

-15% of future project

capital cost
$56,939,428  2% 7.29

+15% of future project

capital cost
$54,947,675  -2% 5.67

Years of Benefit 15 years of benefit $39,355,275  -30% 4.78

Travel Time Savings

-20% of AADT

benefitting from

Travel Time Saving

$42,707,763  -24% 5.10

+20% of AADT

benefitting from

Travel Time Saving

$69,179,340  24% 7.65

Completely removes

safety improvements
$55,935,193 -0.01% 6.37